

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 20-cr-10111-RWZ
	)	
CHARLES LIEBER,	)	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</b>
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF  
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 29(c) OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR A NEW TRIAL  
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 33(a)**

Defendant Charles Lieber respectfully renews his prior motion for a judgment of acquittal filed pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a) on December 21, 2021, and moves for a new trial pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a), and hereby moves this Court for an Order:

1. As to Defendant Charles Lieber, for a judgment of acquittal pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c)(2) or, alternatively, for a new trial pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a); and
2. Granting any other relief the Court deems just and proper.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT .....3

POINT I THE COURT SHOULD ENTER A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.....3

    A. Count One (False Statement) -- The Government Introduced Insufficient Evidence to Sustain The Verdict.....4

        1. First Specification -- That Professor Lieber States “That He Was Never Asked To Participate In China’s Thousand Talents Program” .....4

        2. Second Specification -- That Professor Lieber Stated “That He ‘Wasn’t Sure’ How China Categorized Him” .....8

    B. Count Two (Causing A False Statement) – The Government Introduced Insufficient Evidence Of Falsity .....12

    C. Counts Five And Six (Failure To File Reports Of Foreign Bank Account) -- The Regulation Upon Which The Government Relies Is Void.....14

    D. Count Five (Failure To File A Report Of Foreign Bank Account For Year 2014) -- The Government Introduced Insufficient Evidence Of Willfulness .....18

POINT II THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A NEW TRIAL .....20

    A. The Verdicts Fall Under The Yates/Griffin Doctrine .....20

        1. The Applicable Law -- The Yates/Griffin Doctrine .....20

        2. The Verdict On Count One Falls .....21

        3. The Verdicts On Counts Five And Six Fall .....21

        4. The Verdicts On Counts Three And Four Fall.....24

    B. The Court Erred When Instructing The Jury .....24

        1. The Court Erred When It Failed To Instruct The Jury Regarding Certain Elements Of The Offenses Charged In Counts Three, Four, Five And Six.....24

            a. The Court Erred When It Failed To Instruct The Jury Regarding Willfulness .....25

            b. The Court Erred When It Failed To Instruct The Jury Regarding The Regulatory Definitions Of A “Financial Interest In” Or “Signature Or Other Authority Over” A Bank Account .....25

2. The Court Erred When It Failed To Give The Jury A Specific Unanimity Instruction .....	26
C. The Court Should Suppress Professor Lieber’s Post-Arrest Statement.....	28
D. The Court Should Grant A New Trial In The Interest Of Justice.....	28
1. The Verdicts Were Against The Weight Of The Evidence .....	29
2. The Court Should Reconsider Its Evidentiary Rulings.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bryan v. United States*,  
524 U.S. 184 (1998) ..... 19

*Dep’t of Homeland Security v. MacLean*,  
574 U.S. 383 (2015) ..... 22, 23

*Dep’t of Treasury v. FLRA*,  
494 U.S. 922 (1990) ..... 22, 23

*Didrickson v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
796 F. Supp. 1281 (D. Alas. 1991)..... 17

*Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*,  
425 U.S. 185 (1976) ..... 15

*Griffin v. United States*,  
502 U.S. 46 (1991) ..... 20, 21, 24

*In re JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
799 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... Passim

*Lawrence + Memorial Hosp. v. Burwell*,  
812 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 18

*Maracich v. Spears*,  
570 U.S. 48 (2013) ..... 16, 17

*Nash v. United States*,  
54 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1932) ..... 38

*Neder v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 1 (1999) ..... 24

*Norman v. United States*,  
942 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2019) ..... 17, 18

*Powell Elec. Sys. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.*,  
No. H-10-993, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96848 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2011)..... 7

*Ramos v. Louisiana*,  
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)..... 27

*Ratzlaf v. United States*,  
510 U.S. 135 (1994) ..... 19, 25

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983) ..... 23

*Se-Kure Controls, Inc. v. Vanguard Products Group, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 169054 (N.D. Ill. Jan.17, 2008)..... 11

*Smart v. Gillette Co. Long-Term Disability Plan*,  
70 F.3d 173 (1995) ..... 23

*Trenkler v. United States*,  
268 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 22

*United States v. Anming Hu*,  
20-cr-00021-TAV-DCP, (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2021) ..... 2

*United States v. Aversa*,  
984 F.2d 493 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 19

*United States v. Boots*,  
80 F.3d 580 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 20

*United States v. Boskic*,  
545 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... Passim

*United States v. Boulerice*,  
325 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2003) ..... 19, 25

*United States v. Calamaro*,  
354 U.S. 351 (1957) ..... 15, 16, 17

*United States v. Castro*,  
704 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*United States v. Craigue*,  
539 F. Supp. 3d 245 (D.N.H. 2021) ..... 6

*United States v. Crisci*,  
273 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 28

*United States v. DiMasi*,  
810 F. Supp. 2d 347 (D. Mass. 2011)..... 29



*United States v. Dockray*,  
943 F.2d 152 (1st Cir. 1991) ..... 19

*United States v. Dodd*,  
43 F.3d 759 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 13

*United States v. Fernandez-Jorge*,  
894 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2018) ..... 20

*United States v. Finucan*,  
708 F.2d 838 (1st Cir. 1983) ..... Passim

*United States v. Gang Chen*,  
21-cr-10018-PBS (D. Mass. Jan. 20, 2022)..... 2

*United States v. Gatewood*,  
173 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 14

*United States v. Gipson*,  
553 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 27

*United States v. Golomb*,  
811 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 12

*United States v. Griffin*,  
524 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... 19

*United States v. Hernandez-Ferrer*,  
599 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2010) ..... 23

*United States v. Indelicato*,  
611 F.2d 376 (1st Cir. 1979) ..... 29

*United States v. Kahn*,  
5 F.4th 167 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 17, 18

*United States v. Karani*,  
984 F.3d 163 (1st Cir. 2021) ..... 27, 28

*United States v. Mehanna*,  
735 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 21

*United States v. Merlino*,  
592 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2010) ..... 29

*United States v. Moses*,  
94 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 14

*United States v. Newell*,  
658 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 27

*United States v. Nieves-Burgos*,  
62 F.3d 431 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 21

*United States v. Poutre*,  
646 F.2d 685 (1st Cir. 1980) ..... 4, 5, 29, 30

*United States v. Rea*,  
958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 10, 11

*United States v. Reveron Martinez*,  
836 F.2d 684 (1st Cir. 1988) ..... Passim

*United States v. Richardson*,  
421 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 12, 21

*United States v. Rodriguez-Martinez*,  
778 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... 3, 4

*United States v. Ruiz*,  
105 F.3d 1492 (1st Cir. 1997) ..... 29

*United States v. Sebagala*,  
256 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*United States v. Serafini*,  
167 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 14

*United States v. Simon*,  
12 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021) ..... 29

*United States v. Spinney*,  
65 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 4

*United States v. Tonelli*,  
577 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1978) ..... 14, 35

*United States v. Wilkerson*,  
251 F.3d 273 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 29

*Whalen v. United States*,  
445 U.S. 684 (1980) ..... 15

*Woodman v. WWOR-TV, Inc.*,  
411 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 10, 11

*Yates v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 298 (1957) ..... 20

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... 3, 13, 27

26 U.S.C. § 7206(1) ..... 3, 25

31 U.S.C. § 5314 ..... Passim

31 U.S.C. §§ 5322 ..... Passim

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 ..... 1, 3

Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(a) ..... 27

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 ..... 1, 29, 35

Fed. R. Evid. 602 ..... 11

**REGULATIONS**

31 C.F.R. § 103.24 ..... 17, 18, 23

31 C.F.R. § 1010.350 ..... Passim

42 Fed. Reg. 63774 (Dec. 20, 1977) ..... 17

76 Fed. Reg. 10234 (Feb. 24, 2011) ..... 18

76 Fed. Reg. 10235 (Feb. 24, 2011) ..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (6th ed. 1990) ..... 7

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 1990) ..... 16
